In preparation of the Company’s audited financial statements as of and for year ended December 31, 2022, the Company determined it needed to
correct previously reported share-based compensation expense for each quarter during 2022. The correction for share-based compensation increased
the net loss in amount of $0.8 million for the first quarter of 2022, $0.5 million for the second quarter of 2022 and $0.4 million for the third quarter
of fiscal 2022. The share-based compensation adjustment is a non-cash adjustment and did not have any impact on the cash balances for the
Company.

9

Table of Contents

The following tables contain the financial information for the periods previously reported and have been updated to reflect the revisions of the
Company’s financial statements. The revisions do not have an impact on the Company’s cash position. The Company has not amended its previously
filed Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the three quarterly periods ended September 30, 2022. The impact of the revision on the Company’s
financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 is reflected in the following table:

(In thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised

Balance Sheet for June 30, 2022 (unaudited)
Additional paid-in capital $ 435,922  $ 1,299  $ 437,221
Accumulated deficit $ (438,836) $ (1,299) $ (440,135)

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the three
months ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Research and development expenses $ 5,456  $ 150  $ 5,606
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,145  352  4,497
Total operating expenses 9,601  502  10,103
Operating loss (8,984) (502) (9,486)
Net loss (9,657) (502) (10,159)
Total other comprehensive loss (9,688) (502) (10,190)
Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (1.18) $ (0.06) $ (1.24)

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the six months
June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Research and development expenses $ 9,696  $ 391  $ 10,087
Selling, general and administrative expenses 7,791  908  8,699
Total operating expenses 17,487  1,299  18,786
Operating loss (16,527) (1,299) (17,826)
Net loss (17,860) (1,299) (19,159)
Total other comprehensive loss (17,889) (1,299) (19,188)
Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (2.18) $ (0.16) $ (2.34)

Consolidated statement of Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) for the three months ended
June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Compensation expense for issuance of stock options $ 1,617  $ 502  $ 2,119
Net loss $ (9,657) $ (502) $ (10,159)

Consolidated statement of Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) for the six months ended
June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Compensation expense for issuance of stock options $ 3,091  $ 1,299  $ 4,390
Net loss $ (17,860) $ (1,299) $ (19,159)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2022
(unaudited)

Net loss $ (17,860) $ (1,299) $ (19,159)
Stock option compensation expense $ 3,091  $ 1,299  $ 4,390

10

Table of Contents

(2)   Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash

Cash and cash equivalents that are restricted as to withdrawal or use under the terms of certain contractual agreements are recorded in Restricted
Cash on the balance sheets.

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash balances were as follows:

(In thousands)
June 30,

2023
December 31,

2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,540  $ 7,671
Restricted balance for loan agreement —  4,000
Letters of credit —  101
Security for credit cards 50  50
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash shown in the statements of cash flows $ 14,590  $ 11,822